
 
 
 

Special Events Committee Meeting Agenda 
 

9:00AM 
Wednesday, November 14, 2018 

Seattle Municipal Tower,  
Room 4050/4060 

 
TIME AGENDA ITEM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES 
9:00-12:00 2019 Run, Walk, Cycle Events 

 
Introductions 
 
2019 Planning 
• Period of Maximum Constraint 

o Presentation 
o Q&A 

• Additional major construction projects 
o Fairview Bridge 
o Seattle Center Arena redevelopment 
o Convention Center expansion 
o Viaduct removal/Battery St Tunnel 

decommission 
o Transit tunnel closes to buses 

• Anticipated Major Route or Date Changes 
• Run/Walk/Ride Date/Location Conflicts 

 

Chris Swenson, Special Events 
Mike Shea, SDOT 
Karen Ko, DON 
Carl Bergquist, Parks 
Lt. Phil Hay, SPD Traffic 
Lt. Joel Williams, SPD Operations 
Gretchen Lenihan, Seattle Center 
Glenn Bartolome, KC Metro 
 

 Permit, Process, Policy Updates and Reminders 
• Run of Show 
• Street Use Plan/Traffic Control Plans 
• Course Marshal/Monitor Training and Posting Requirements 
• Emergency Management Staffing and Training 
• Community Notification 
• Staffing and Conditions for Off-hours Amplified Sound 
• Waste Management 
• Vendor Lists 
• Special Event Fees 

o Police Department Fees 
o Administration Fees & 25% discount 
o Administrative Fee CPI increase 

• City reviewing 2016 Ordinance and policy and process review 
 

General Questions & Answers 
• Organizers are invited to ask general questions regarding special events to the committee 

members 
• For questions specific to an event or location, please contact the Special Events Office for an 

appointment 

 



Proposed 2019 Walk / Run / Cycle Events

EVENT 2018 DATE
PROPOSED
2019 DATE

PARK NEIGHBORHOOD CHANGES & NOTES ORGANIZATION

Club Northwest Resolution Run 
(5K)

Mon 1/1/2018 Tue 1/1/2019 * Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point Club Northwest

Tunnel to Viaduct 8K N/A Sat 2/2/2019

Belltown, Downtown, 
Duwamish/SODO, 
Pioneer Square, Queen 
Anne

One-time event Fizz Events / WSDOT

Tunnel Grand Opening Ride N/A Sun 2/3/2019 Seattle Center

Belltown, Downtown, 
Duwamish/SODO, 
Pioneer Square, Queen 
Anne

One-time event
Cascade Bicycle Club / 
WSDOT

Love 'em or Leave 'em Valentines 
Day Dash

Sun 2/11/2018 Sun 2/10/2019 * Greenlake Park Green Lake No street use Pro-Motion Events

My Better Half Marathon Sun 2/11/2018 Sun 2/10/2019 Seward Park Orca Running

Mardi Gras Mayhem 5K Sat 2/24/2018 Sat 2/23/2019 * Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use Pro-Motion Events

Hot Chocolate 15K/5K Sun 3/4/2018 Sun 3/3/2019 Seattle Center
Lower Queen Anne, 
Downtown

New courses in 
2019. Discussions in 
progress.

Running Away 
Enterprises

F5 St. Patrick's Day Dash Sat 3/17/2018 Sun 3/17/2019 * Lower Queen Anne AndEvents, Inc

Running of the Beavers Run/Walk Sat 3/31/2018 Sat 3/30/2019
Golden Gardens 
Park

Ballard
Ballard High School 
Foundation

Mimosa Me Crazy 5K Sat 3/31/2018 Sat 3/30/2019 * Green Lake Park Green Lake No street use Pro-Motion Events

Seattle Magazine Brunch Run Sat 4/7/2018 Sat 4/6/2019 Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use
Run for Good Racing 
and Tiger Oak Media

Walk MS/Run MS Sun 4/8/2018 Sun 4/7/2019 University District
National MS Society - 
Greater NW Chapter

Emerald City Ride Sun 4/8/2018 Sun 4/7/2019 Multiple Neighborhoods New route TBD Cascade Bicycle Club

The Tenacious Ten Presented by 
Oiselle

Sat 4/21/2018 Sat 4/20/2019 Gas Works Park
Cascade / Eastlake / 
South Lake Union

Snohomish Running 
Company

* Denotes no date information was provided; date is presumed from previous events 1 of 4



EVENT 2018 DATE
PROPOSED
2019 DATE

PARK NEIGHBORHOOD CHANGES & NOTES ORGANIZATION

Top Pot Doughnut Dash Sun 4/29/2018 Sun 4/28/2019 * Greenlake Park Green Lake Pro-Motion Events

March of Dimes- March for Babies 
Greater Puget Sound

Sat 5/5/2018 Sat 5/4/2019 * Seattle Center Lower Queen Anne March of Dimes

Fiesta 5K Ole Sat 5/5/2018 Sat 5/4/2019 Volunteer Park Capitol Hill Fizz Events, LLC

World Vision Global 6k For Water Sat 5/19/2018 Sat 5/4/2019 Gas Works Park Fremont
New date; looking 
for a new site

World Vision Inc

The Color Run Seattle 2018 Sun 5/13/2018 Sun 5/12/2019 * Lower Queen Anne The Color Run

West Seattle 5K Run Walk Sun 5/20/2018 Sun 5/19/2019 Alki Beach West Seattle
West Seattle High 
School PTSA

Nordstrom Beat the Bridge 8K Run 
and Walk

Sun 5/20/2018 Sun 5/19/2019
Montlake, University 
District

Juvenile Diabetes 
Research Foundation

Great Strides Seattle Sun 5/20/2018 Sun 5/19/2019 * Seattle Center Lower Queen Anne
Cystic Fibrosis 
Foundation

Fremont 5K & Briefcase Relay Fri 6/1/2018 Fri 5/31/2019 * Fremont Pro-Motion Events

Margarita Mayhem 5K Sat 6/2/2018 Sat 6/1/2019 * Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use Pro-Motion Events

More than Pink Walk Sun 6/3/2018 Sun 6/2/2019 Seward Park Seward Park
Previously Race for 
the Cure; new 
location

Susan G Komen Puget 
Sound

Loop The Lupe 5K Sat 6/2/2018 Sat 6/8/2019 West Seattle
Our Lady of Guadalupe 
Church

Lard Butt 1K Sat 6/9/2018 Sat 6/8/2019 * Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use Pro-Motion Events

Ballard Criterium Sat 6/9/2018 Sat 6/8/2019 * Ballard Apex Racing

Rock 'n' Roll Seattle Marathon & 
1/2 Marathon

Sun 6/10/2018 Sun 6/9/2019 Seattle Center
Lower Queen Anne, 
South Lake Union, 
Eastlake, Capitol Hill

Route changes 
required due to the 
viaduct.

Competitor Group, Inc

Furry 5K Sun 6/10/2018 Sun 6/9/2019 * Seward Park Seward Park No street use
Seattle Animal Shelter 
Foundation

* Denotes no date information was provided; date is presumed from previous events 2 of 4



EVENT 2018 DATE
PROPOSED
2019 DATE

PARK NEIGHBORHOOD CHANGES & NOTES ORGANIZATION

Taco Time Volunteer Park 
Criterium

Sat 6/16/2018 Sat 6/15/2019 Volunteer Park Capitol Hill No street use
Seattle Super Squadra/ 
Taco Time Cycling 

Kaiser Permanente Seattle to 
Portland Presented by Alaska 

Sat 7/14/2018 Sat 7/13/2019 Multiple Neighborhoods
Ride is rules-of-the-
road.

Cascade Bicycle Club

Run Like A Viking 5K Sat 7/14/2018 Sat 7/13/2019 Ballard
Woodinville Running 
Company

Queen Anne Helpline Fun Run Sat 7/14/2018 Sat 7/13/2019 Queen Anne Queen Anne Helpline

SummeRun & Walk Sun 7/15/2018 Sun 7/21/2019 Capitol Hill
Swedish Medical 
Center

Goodwill Refuse To Abuse 5k at 
Safeco Field

Sat 7/21/2018 Sat 7/20/2019 Duwamish / SODO No street use
Washington State 
Coalition Against 

Float Dodger 5K N/A Sat 7/20/2019
West Seattle Junction / 
Genesee Hill

Event not produced 
in 2018.

Run for Good Racing

Dog Days of Summer 5K Sat 7/21/2018 Sat 7/20/2019 * Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use Pro-Motion Events, Inc

Seafair Triathlon Sun 7/22/2018 Sun 7/21/2019 Seward Park Seward Park Fizz Events and Seafair

Seattle Night Ride Fri 6/29/2018 Fri 7/26/2019 Ballard, Cascade Cascade Bicycle Club

Seafair Torchlight Run Sat 7/28/2018 Sat 7/27/2019
Lower Queen Anne, 
Belltown, Downtown

Seafair

Obliteride Fri 8/10/2018 Fri 8/9/2019 Gas Works Park
Fremont, University 
District

Fred Hutchinson Cancer 
Center

Lake Union 10K Sun 8/12/2018 Sun 8/11/2019
South Lake Union, 
Cascade

Run for Good Racing 
and 5focus

Viking Dash 5K, 10K, 15K Sun 8/19/2018 Sun 8/18/2019 * Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use Pro-Motion Events, Inc

Seattle Marathon 5K/10K Race Sun 8/26/2018 Sat 8/24/2019 Seward Park Seward Park Day/Date Change
Seattle Marathon 
Association

Cosmo 7K Sun 9/16/2018 Sun 8/25/2019 Alki Beach West Seattle
Temporary date 
change in 2018 due 
to smoke.

Fizz Events, LLC

Women of Wonder 10K & 5K Sun 9/9/2018 Sun 9/8/2019 * Green Lake Park Green Lake No street use Pro-Motion Events

* Denotes no date information was provided; date is presumed from previous events 3 of 4



EVENT 2018 DATE
PROPOSED
2019 DATE

PARK NEIGHBORHOOD CHANGES & NOTES ORGANIZATION

The Susan G. Komen Seattle 3-Day Fri 9/14/2018 Fri 9/13/2019 Multiple Neighborhoods Susan G. Komen

St. Jude Walk/Run to End 
Childhood Cancer

Sat 9/15/2018 Sat 9/14/2019 *
Myrtle Edwards 
Park

Belltown, Queen Anne No street use
ALSAC/St Jude 
Children's Research 

Orca Half Marathon Sun 9/23/2018 Sun 9/22/2019 West Seattle Orca Running

Seattle AIDS Walk & Picnic Sat 9/29/2018 Sat 9/28/2019 * Volunteer Park North Capitol Hill No street use Lifelong

Pacific Northwest Walk to End 
Alzheimer's

Sat 9/29/2018 Sat 9/28/2019 Queen Anne No street use Alzheimer's Association

2018 Puget Sound Heart and 
Stroke Walk

Sat 10/13/2018 Sat 10/12/2019 * Seattle Center
Belltown, Downtown, 
Queen Anne

American Heart 
Association

University of Washington Dawg 
Dash

Sun 10/14/2018 Sun 10/13/2019 University District
Date pending Husky 
Football schedule.

University of 
Washington

Making Strides of Seattle Sat 10/20/2018 Sat 10/19/2019 * Gas Works Park Fremont
American Cancer 
Society

Light the Night Walk Sat 10/27/2018 Sat 10/19/2019 Queen Anne
Leukemia & Lymphoma 
Society

PurpleStride Puget Sound 2018 Sun 10/28/2018 Sun 10/27/2019 Magnuson Park Laurelhurst / Sand Point No street use
Pancreatic Cancer 
Action Network

Green Lake Gobble Sun 11/18/2018 Sun 11/17/2019 * Green Lake Park Green Lake No street use Pro-Motion Events, Inc

Seattle Turkey Trot Thu 11/22/2018 Thu 11/21/2019 Ballard Ballard Food Bank

Montlake 5K Turkey Trot and Kids 
Run

Thu 11/22/2018 Thu 11/28/2019 Montlake / Portage Bay
Mostly sidewalks, 
SPD assists at 
crossings

Montlake Community 
Club

Power Crunch Seattle Kids 
Marathon

Sat 11/24/2018 Sat 11/30/2019 Queen Anne
Anticipating course 
change.

Seattle Marathon 
Association

Amica Insurance Seattle Marathon Sun 11/25/2018 Sun 12/1/2019 Multiple Parks Multiple Neighborhoods
Seattle Marathon 
Association

Seattle Jingle Bell Run Sun 12/9/2018 Sun 12/8/2019 Westlake Park
Cascade / Eastlake / 
South Lake Union, 
Downtown

Arthritis Foundation

* Denotes no date information was provided; date is presumed from previous events 4 of 4
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